MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

Chapter 46

An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Columbia Falls Water Company, for Two Years.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The act of incorporation of the Columbia Falls Water Company, being chapter fifty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five, is hereby extended for two years from the date when this law becomes effective, with the same force and effect in all respects as if said incorporation were hereby granted.

Approved March 28, 1927.

Chapter 47

An Act to Authorize the Portland Railroad Company to Operate Motor Busses. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to operate motor busses; approval of public utilities commission. The Portland Railroad Company is hereby authorized and empowered to use and operate motor busses and other vehicles propelled by gasoline or electric or other power, subject to the approval of the public utilities commission, in cities and towns in which said company is now authorized to operate its railroad, upon and over locations granted by said cities and towns with the consent of the municipal officers thereof and subject to such conditions and regulations as they may impose.

Approved March 28, 1927.

Chapter 48

An Act Relating to a Superintending School Committee for Turner. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to choose five members of school committee. The town of Turner in the county of Androscoggin, at its option, is authorized to choose, by ballot at its annual meetings, a superintending school committee of five: the three members thereof who shall have served continuously as members of the superintending school committee of said town the longest terms, shall act as the committee from said town in forming the joint committee provided under section fifty-six of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes, as amended.

Approved March 28, 1927.